The Group is exposed to price risk in respect of fee for service and contract services which are subject to open market competition.

The price risk for the unlisted securities is immaterial due to them being held at cost. It is therefore, not included in the sensitivity analysis.

Victoria University | 2014 Annual Report132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
36 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument's value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk associated with cash management activities whereby excess funds are placed with financial institutions and are subjected to changes in the
basis of prime interest rate. Management believes that the interest rate risk is manageable and hence, the Group does not use derivative financial instruments to mitigate this.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 DECEMBER 2014 INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

-1% +1% -5% +5%

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$

RESULT
000'S

$

EQUITY
000'S

$

RESULT
000'S

$

EQUITY
000'S

$

RESULT
000'S

$

EQUITY
000'S

$

RESULT
000'S

$

EQUITY
000'S

$

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 10,077 (101) (101) 101 101 - - - -

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits at call 5,713 (57) (57) 57 57 - - - -

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits - Other 40,000 (400) (400) 400 400 - - - -

Receivables - Debtors 19,391 - - - - (93) (93) 93 93

Financial assets - Available for sale 34,070 (341) (341) 341 341 - - - -

Other financial assets - unlisted shares 1,717 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 28,379 - - - - (2) (2) 2 2

Total increase/(decrease) (899) (899) 899 899 (95) (95) 95 95

31 DECEMBER 2013 INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

-1% +1% -5% +5%

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$

RESULT
000'S

$

EQUITY
000'S

$

RESULT
000'S

$

EQUITY
000'S

$

RESULT
000'S

$

EQUITY
000'S

$

RESULT
000'S

$

EQUITY
000'S

$

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 6,249 (62) (62) 62 62 - - - -

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits at call 16,371 (164) (164) 164 164 - - - -

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits - Other 61,351 (614) (614) 614 614 - - - -

Receivables - Debtors 27,631 - - - - (37) (37) 37 37

Financial assets - Available for sale 2,635 (26) (26) 26 26 - - - -

Other financial assets - unlisted shares 1,717 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 25,359 - - - - (2) (2) 2 2

Total increase/(decrease) (866) (866) 866 866 (39) (39) 39 39

* There is no 'other price risk' as Victoria University no longer has any material financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss.

Victoria University | 2014 Annual Report 133

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
36 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(B) CREDIT RISK
The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date in relation to each class of recognised financial asset is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the statement
of financial position.

The Group minimises concentrations of credit risk in relation to trade accounts receivable by undertaking transactions with a large number of customers within the specified industries, and the